NO.1608 DD) NE

HIGH COURT OF DELHI : NEW DELHI

No. 44 /Rules/DHC Dated: 24/11/16

Copy of Notification No. 615/Rules/DHC dated 16.11.2016, as published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part IV, No. 238 (NCTD No. 230) dated 16.11.2016, regarding deletion of Rule 62 of Delhi Higher Judicial Service (Leave) Rules, 2010, is hereby circulated for information.

> (AJAY GUPTA) III IIC. JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) (RULES)

Endst. No. 216 10 - 40/Rules/DHC/2016

Dated: 24 11 16

Copy forwarded for information to:-

The District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

- The District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
 The District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi
- The District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge, East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
 The District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
 The District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
 The District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal Judge (HQ), Family Courts, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 13 The Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & LA), Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi
- The Secretary, Bar Council of India, 21, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi- 110002.

 The Secretary, Bar Council of Delhi, 2/6, Siri Fort Institutional Area, Khel Gaon Marg, New Delhi-110049
- The President/Secretary, Supreme Court Bar Association, Supreme Court, New Delhi.
- The President/Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, Delhi High Court, New Delhi
- The President/Secretary, Bar Association, Tis Hazari Courts/Patiala House Courts/ Karkardooma Courts/Rohini Courts/Dwarka Courts/Saket Court Complex. 18
 - The Secretary, Supreme Court Legal Services Committee
- The Member Secretary, Delhi State Legal Service Authority, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi with the request to forward a copy of the Notification/Practice Directions to the Secretaries of all the eleven District Legal Services Authorities.
- The Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
- The Chairman, District Court Website Committee, Tis Hazari, Delhi for uploading the Notification on the website of Delhi District Court.
- Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
- All Registrars/Joint Registrars/Deputy Registrars/Assistant Registrars.
 P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court.
- Private Secretaries to Hon'ble Judges for kind perusal of His Lordships.
- Administrative Officers (Judicial)/Court Masters, Delhi High Court.
- 28 Librarian, Delhi High Court.
- Librarian, Judges Library, Tis Hazari Courts/Patiala House Courts/Karkardooma Courts/Rohini Courts/Dwarka Courts/Saket Court Complex.
- Guard File.

Notice Board.

Thank ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (RULES)

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,

No. 6573-75 /Judl./N.E./KKD/Delbi/2016

Dated : 28/11/16. Seen and copy of the letter no. 44/Rules/DHC dated 24.11.2016 alongwith the notification no. 615/Rules/DHC dated 16.11.2016 be forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- All the Officers of DHJS and DJS posted in this district.
- 2. Ld. D.D.O., North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 3. The Website Committee, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with the request to upload the same on the website of this district's website for information to all concerned.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)

District & Sessions Judge (Officiating), North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

94/ E0/ 8091.0N

HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

NOTIFICATION

No.615/Rules/DHC

Dated: 16.11.2016

In exercise of the powers conferred under Article 235 of the Constitution of India, Section 47 of the Punjab Courts Act, 1918 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the High Court of Delhi hereby makes the following amendment in "Delhi Higher Judicial Service (Leave) Rules, 2010", which were notified vide Notification No. 315/Rules/DHC dated 07.07.2011 in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part IV No. 113 (NCTD No..86) dated 07.07.2011, amended vide Notification No. 178/Rules/DHC dated 18.03.2013 published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part IV No. 47 (NCTD No. 297) dated 18.03.2013 and further amended vide Notification No. 217/Rules/DHC dated 31.03.2014 published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part IV No. 47 (NCTD No. 276) dated 31.03.2014:-

AMENDMENT

1. Rule 62 stands deleted.

NOTE: THIS AMENDMENT SHALL COME INTO FORCE WITH EFFECT FROM 07.07.2011.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT Sd/-(GIRISH KATHPALIA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Amendment stand published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part IV, No.238 (NCTD No.230) dated 16.11.2016